

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

**AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION;
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

ALBERTO GONZALES, in his official
capacity as Attorney General of the United
States;
ROBERT MUELLER, in his official capacity
as Director of the Federal Bureau of
Investigation;
[REDACTED] in his official capacity
as [REDACTED], Federal Bureau of
Investigation,

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Civ. Action No. 3:05cv1256 JCH

SEALED CASE

August 16, 2005

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

ANNETTE M. LAMOREAUX
American Civil Liberties Union
of Connecticut Foundation
32 Grand Street
Hartford, CT 06106
Ph: 860-247-9823

ANN BEESON
JAMEEL JAFFER
MELISSA GOODMAN
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad Street, 17th Floor
Ph: (212) 549-2500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

 A. The Challenged Statute 3

 B. The Parties 4

 C. The National Security Letter Served on [REDACTED] 7

 D. The Impact of the Gag on the Plaintiffs 8

ARGUMENT 11

 I. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed in their claim that the FBI may not, consistent with the First Amendment, gag a [REDACTED] from disclosing the mere fact that it has received a National Security Letter 11

 A. As a prior restraint and a content-based ban on protected speech, the gag is subject to strict scrutiny 11

 B. The gag, which prevents plaintiffs from disclosing the mere fact that [REDACTED] has received a National Security Letter, is far from narrowly drawn to achieve any compelling government interest 14

 II. Plaintiffs' First Amendment rights will be irreparably harmed if they cannot disclose the mere fact that [REDACTED] was served with a National Security Letter 17

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ., 431 U.S. 209 (1977) 12

Alexander v. United States, 509 U.S. 544 (1993) 11

American Civil Liberties Union v. Department of Justice, 265 F.Supp.2d 20 (D.D.C. 2003) 19

Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union, 124 S. Ct. 2783 (2004) 14

Associated Press v. United States, 326 U.S. 1 (1945) 13

Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan, 372 U.S. 58 (1963)..... 12

Beal v. Stern, 184 F.3d 117, 123 (2d Cir. 1999) 18

Bery v. City of New York, 97 F.3d 689 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 18

Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. of Educ. of New York, 331 F.2d 342 (2d Cir. 2003) 17

Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Found., 525 U.S. 182 (1999)..... 13

Capital Cities Media, Inc. v. Toole, 463 U.S. 1303 (1983) 12, 23

Carroll v. President of Princess Ann County, 393 U.S. 175 (1968)..... 16

Connecticut Dep't of Environmental Protection v. O.S.H.A., 356 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2004) 17

Doe v. Ashcroft, 334 F. Supp. 2d 471 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 2, 14, 15

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976) 17, 23

Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer, 408 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2005) 11, 17

Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada, 501 U.S. 1030 (1991)..... 13

Green Party of New York State v. New York State Bd. of Elections, 389 F.3d 411
(2d Cir. 2004)..... 17

Jolly v. Coughlin, 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996) 17

Kamasinski v. Judicial Review Council, 44 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 1994) 12

Kleindienst v. Mandel, 408 U.S. 753 (1972)..... 19

Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia, 435 U.S. 829 (1978)..... 12

Near v. Minnesota ex rel. Olson, 283 U.S. 697 (1931)..... 12

Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stewart, 427 U.S. 539 (1976)..... 12

New York Times Co. v. United States, 403 U.S. 713 (1971)..... 12, 15

Org. for a Better Austin v. Keefe, 402 U.S. 415 (1971)..... 12

Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n, 460 U.S. 37 (1983)..... 16

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, 505 U.S. 377 (1992)..... 12

Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. FCC, 395 U.S. 367 (1969) 19

Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union, 521 U.S. 844 (1997) 14

Rodriguez v. Debuono, 175 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 11

Sable Communications of California, Inc. v. FCC, 492 U.S. 115 (1989) 16

Shelton v. Tucker, 364 U.S. 479 (1960)..... 16

Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad, 420 U.S. 546 (1975)..... 11, 12

Stromberg v. California, 283 U.S. 359 (1931) 13

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994)..... 12, 16

United Public Workers of America v. Mitchell, 330 U.S. 75 (1947) 13

United States v. Playboy Entm’t Group, Inc., 529 U.S. 803 (2000)..... 14, 16

United States v. United States District Court for the Eastern Dist. of Mich.,
407 U.S. 297 (1972)..... 15

Wood v. Georgia, 379 U.S. 375 (1962) 13

Worrell Newspapers of Indiana, Inc. v. Westhafer, 739 F.2d 1219 (7th Cir. 1984)..... 15

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2510..... 3
18 U.S.C. § 2709..... passim

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. 3199, 109th Cong. (2005)..... 22
S. 1389, 109th Cong. (2005)..... 22
